
County of San Mateo ~ 3-Yr Waiver Request  
to Contract Compliance Committee 

This request is for a    ☐ New contract      ☒ Amendment 

FROM:  Sandra Kiapi DATE: 1/20/2021 

DEPARTMENT:  Public Health Policy and Planning  Contractor Number:  3521 

Contractor Name:  Health Plan of San Mateo        

What was selection process for the original purchase? 
☐ 3 written quotes           ☐ RFP           ☒ Non-competitive           ☐ Other (explain below) 

  

Original Contract Start Date  
1/1/2017 

Original Contract End Date  
 12/31/2020 

New End Date with Amendment 
 12/31/2021 

Amendment Number  
 Click here to enter text. 

Original Contract Value 
$24,340,463 

New Contract Value w Amendment 
 $30,333,453. 

Explain the funding source below for full term of the contract. Include this amendment if applicable. 

The contract for the original term and term of the Amendment is funded by Whole Person Care (WPC) 
and Measure K. 

Why is it in the County’s best interest to execute this contract for over three years? 
 

☒ Project will not be completed within three years ☒  It is a grant, co-operative purchase, or agreement 
with another public agency 

☐Temporary amendment pending new contract ☐  Better price with longer contract term 

☐ Will become part of County infrastructure ☐Other 
Explain in more detail below why a contract longer than 3 years is in the County’s best interest. If this is 
an amendment, explain how it was determined that the price is still fair and reasonable. 
The Memorandum of Agreement is for the period of the WPC pilot (initially 2017-2020, now extended 
through December 2021). This Agreement between San Mateo County Health (SMCH) and the 
Managed Care Plan, the Health Plan of San Mateo (HPSM) seeks to provide coordinated, efficient care 
as well as housing services to the most complex and vulnerable clients served by SMCH and insured by 
HPSM. It is in the interest of SMCH to partner with HPSM to ensure that the goals of the WPC pilot are 
met which include: 1) Fostering integration and collaboration between SMCH and the HPSM, 2)  
promoting efficient and coordinated care for the most vulnerable clients through among other 
strategies, data and information sharing 3)Increasing access to housing and supportive services.  
Ultimately some services provided for the period of the pilot will transition to a Medi-Cal benefit in 
January 2022 under CALAIM managed by HPSM which creates a need for collaboration and a smooth 
transition of our fragile clients.  

BELOW THIS LINE FOR CONTRACT COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE ONLY 
☒    APPROVED ☐    NOT APPROVED  

 
 
 
___________________________________________ DATE:   1/20/2021 

Jas Sandhar, County Procurement Manager 


